

No. 17-494

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota*

**BRIEF OF BRILL, KNOLL, MASON, AND VIARD
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARGARET WINTERKORN MEYERS
RICHARDS KIBBE & ORBE LLP
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10281-1003
(212) 530-1953
mmeyers@rkollp.com

DAVID W.T. DANIELS
Counsel of Record
RICHARDS KIBBE & ORBE LLP
The Portrait Building
701 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 261-2967
ddaniels@rkollp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. S.B. 106 Promotes A Neutral Playing Field For
Interstate Commerce While *Bellas Hess* and
Quill Mandate A Discriminatory Subsidy. 6

II. S.B. 106’s Minimal Compliance Burden Should
Be Assessed Under A Balancing Test Rather
Than Under A Bright-Line Rule. 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	6
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	6
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	13
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	18, 19
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	17
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	12
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Quill Corporation v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017) 5

Westinghouse Electric Corporation v. Tully,
466 U.S. 388 (1984) 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45-2 (2018) 11

S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45C-3 (2018) 15, 16

S.B. 106, 2016 Legis. Assemb., 91st Sess.
(S.D. 2016) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Walter Hellerstein et al., *State and Local Taxation: Cases and Materials* (10th ed. 2014) 12

Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, *The Economic Foundation of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 309 (2017) 7, 8

Ryan Lirette & Alan D. Viard, *Putting the Commerce Back in the Dormant Commerce Clause: State Taxes, State Subsidies, and Commerce Neutrality*, 24 J.L. & Pol’y 467 (2016) 8

Ruth Mason & Michael S. Knoll, *What is Tax Discrimination?*, 121 Yale L.J. 1014 (2012) 8

South Dakota Dep’t of Revenue, *Sales and Use Tax Guide* (July 2017), http://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/STGuide.pdf
..... 11
